

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9113-9114 OF 2010

R. JAYARAMAN . . . APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

R. RAMAMOORTHY & ORS. . . RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9115-9116 OF 2010

O R D E R

1. These appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Appeal Suit Nos.768 of 1985 and 974 of 1986, dated 10.08.2007.

2. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant in Civil Appeal Nos.9113-9114 of 2010 vide letter dated 02.02.2013 had informed the Registry of this Court that

during the pendency of these appeals, the parties have amicably settled the *lis* between themselves. He has also sent a copy of the Registered Partition Deed said to have been registered before the Sub-Registrar Office at Keeramangalam, Tamil Nadu.

3. We do not doubt the correctness or otherwise of the statement made by the appellant-herein. Placing on record the letter received by the Registry and also taking into consideration the copy of the Registered Partition Deed annexed along with the aforesaid letter, we dispose of these appeals.

4. If for any reason, any one of the parties have any reservation on the disposal of these appeals, they are at liberty to make an appropriate application to restore the aforesaid appeals.

5. In view of the disposal of these civil appeals, the order of *status quo* passed by this Court, dated 25.01.2008, stands vacated.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI,
MARCH 17, 2015.

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9113-9114/2010

R. JAYARAMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

R. RAMAMOORTHY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 9115-9116/2010

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 17/03/2015

These appeals were called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. A. T. M. Sampath, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Adv.

Mr. V. Senthil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A. T. M. Sampath, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Shanthi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria)

Sr.P.A.

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

(Vinod Kulvi)

Assistant Registrar